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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
FOR THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
 

In the Matter of the Application of 
Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. for Authority 
to Increase Rates for Natural Gas Utility 
Service in Minnesota 

AMENDED PUBLIC HEARING  
SCHEDULING ORDER 

 
 

This matter is pending before Administrative Law Judge Jessica A. 
Palmer-Denig. 

 
A public hearing in this case is scheduled to be held on March 19, 2025, in a 

hybrid format by WebEx and in person at the Buckham Memorial Public Library in 
Faribault, Minnesota. The hearing location is subject to a Blizzard Warning issued by 
the National Weather Service that will extend through the time of the hearing. The 
warning indicates that the weather conditions will make travel treacherous and 
potentially life-threatening. In order to avoid safety concerns for hearing participants and 
the public, the in-person portion of the hearing will be cancelled, and the hearing will be 
fully virtual by WebEx. 

 
Based upon the foregoing, the Administrative Law Judge issues the following: 
 
 

ORDER 
 
1. The hearing scheduled for Wednesday, March 19, 2025, will be held 

virtually by WebEx as follows: 
 

Date Time Location 
March 19, 2025 6:00 p.m. Access information: 

 
http://minnesota.webex.com 
Event Number:  2498 866 0510 
Password: GMG2025! 
Join by phone: 46420250 
1-855-282-6330 United States Toll Free 
Access Code: 2498 866 0510  
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2. The in-person component of the public hearing on March 19, 2025, is 
CANCELLED. Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. shall notify staff of the Buckham Memorial 
Public Library of the cancellation as soon as possible. 
 
Dated: March 18, 2025 

 

JESSICA A. PALMER-DENIG 
Administrative Law Judge 

 



 
 
 

March 18, 2025 
 
See Attached Service List  
 

Re: In the Matter of the Application of Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. for 
Authority to Increase Rates for Natural Gas Utility Service in 
Minnesota 
OAH 71-2500-40492 
MPUC G-022/GR-24-350 
 

To All Persons on the Attached Service List: 
 
 Enclosed and served upon you is the Administrative Law Judge’s AMENDED 
PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULING ORDER in the above-entitled matter. 
 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (651) 361-7845, 
samantha.cosgriff@state.mn.us, or via facsimile at (651) 539-0310. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
      SAMANTHA COSGRIFF  
      Legal Assistant 
 
 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Docket Coordinator 
 
 

mailto:samantha.cosgriff@state.mn.us


 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
PO BOX 64620 

600 NORTH ROBERT STREET 
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55164 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
In the Matter of the Application of 
Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. for Authority 
to Increase Rates for Natural Gas Utility 
Service in Minnesota 

OAH Docket No.:  
71-2500-40492 
MPUC G-022/GR-24-350 

 

 
 On March 18, 2025, a true and correct copy of the AMENDED PUBLIC 

HEARING SCHEDULING ORDER was served by eService, and United States mail, (in 

the manner indicated on the attached service list) to the following individuals: 

 



# First Name
Last
Name Email Organization Agency Address

Delivery
Method

Alternate
Delivery
Method

View
Trade
Secret

Service
List Name

1 Kristine Anderson kanderson@greatermngas.com Greater
Minnesota
Gas, Inc.

1900
Cardinal
Lane
PO Box 798
Faribault MN,
55021
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
350Official
CC Service
List

2 Katherine Arnold katherine.arnold@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of Commerce

445
Minnesota
Street
Suite 1400
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
350Official
CC Service
List

3 Robin Burke rburke@greatermngas.com Greater
Minnesota
Gas, Inc.

1900
Cardinal Ln
PO Box 798
Faribault MN,
55021
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
350Official
CC Service
List

4 Christopher
J.

Cerny ccerny@winthrop.com Winthrop &
Weinstine,
P.A.

225 South
Sixth Street
Suite 3500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
350Official
CC Service
List

5 Joey Cherney joey.cherney@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

445
Minnesota
Street STE
1800
Saint Paul
MN, 55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
350Official
CC Service
List

6 Cody Chilson cchilson@greatermngas.com Greater
Minnesota
Gas, Inc. &
Greater MN
Transmission,
LLC

1900
Cardinal Ln
PO Box 798
Faribault MN,
55021
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
350Official
CC Service
List

7 Generic Commerce
Attorneys

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of Commerce

445
Minnesota
Street Suite
1400
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
350Official
CC Service
List

8 Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department
of Commerce

85 7th Place
E Ste 280
Saint Paul
MN, 55101-
2198
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
350Official
CC Service
List

9 Katherine Hinderlie katherine.hinderlie@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

445
Minnesota St
Suite 1400
St. Paul MN,
55101-2134
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
350Official
CC Service
List

10 Nicolle Kupser nkupser@greatermngas.com Greater
Minnesota
Gas, Inc.

1900
Cardinal Ln
PO Box 798
Faribault MN,
55021
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
350Official
CC Service
List

11 Greg Palmer gpalmer@greatermngas.com Greater
Minnesota
Gas, Inc.

1900
Cardinal Ln
PO Box 798
Faribault MN,
55021
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
350Official
CC Service
List

12 Jessica Palmer
Denig

jessica.palmer-denig@state.mn.us Office of
Administrative
Hearings

600 Robert
St N
PO Box
64620
St. Paul MN,

Electronic
Service

Yes 24-
350Official
CC Service
List
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Delivery
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Delivery
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Service
List Name

55164
United States

13 Generic
Notice

Residential
Utilities
Division

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

1400 BRM
Tower
445
Minnesota St
St. Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
350Official
CC Service
List

14 Will Seuffert will.seuffert@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission

121 7th Pl E
Ste 350
Saint Paul
MN, 55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
350Official
CC Service
List

15 Janet Shaddix
Elling

jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And
Associates

7400 Lyndale
Ave S Ste
190
Richfield MN,
55423
United States

Electronic
Service

Yes 24-
350Official
CC Service
List

16 Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop &
Weinstine

225 S 6th St
Ste 3500
Capella
Tower
Minneapolis
MN, 55402-
4629
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
350Official
CC Service
List

17 Joseph Windler jwindler@winthrop.com Winthrop &
Weinstine

225 South
Sixth Street,
Suite 3500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 24-
350Official
CC Service
List
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